Rule 2 47
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B(CH)

Name of Company Company Number
Impala Partnerstup Linuted 04804985
In the Court case number
High Court of Jusuce, Chancery Division, Companies Coun 7954 of 2010

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full name(s) and 1/ We (a) ) Zelf Hussain and Roben Jonathan Hunt of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London

adklress{es) of Riverside, London SEI
admmstralon(s)

adrmunistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress repont for the penod

from to
{b) | February 2013 {b) 31 July 2013
(h) Inscn daes
P S
Signed /;?é?,
ot/ Administrator(s)
Dated laloy/n
Contact Details:

Kelly Lyons

You do nat have 10 give any contact nfanmauon In

the box opposiie but 1f you do, it wall help Compamies Bensan House 13 Wellington Survet

Hause lo contact you if there s a query on she form

The contsa informaton thal you give will be visible Tl 0113 289 4006

1o scarchers of the puhlic record

DX Numbet DX Eschange

TUESDAY

03/09/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form ploase send it to the Registrar of Compantcs al
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardif, CF14 3UZ PX 13050 CardifY
“A2GSeECQ"
A24 #294




.

pwe

Impala Partnership Limited - in Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court
Case No. 7954 of 2010

Joint Administrators’ progress report for
the six months ended 31 July 2013

30 August 2013

PwC
Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds
1LS14JP

Contact: Kelly Lyons
Tel: 0113 289 4006
Fax: 0113 289 4460
Email: kelly.lyons@uk.pwe.com

www.pwe.co.uk/brs




Contents

Section
1 Joint Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended
31 July 2013
2 Statutory and other information
3 Receipts and payments account
4 Expenses incurred 1n the period
5 Analysis of the Administrators' nme costs and Category 2

disbursements for the peried

Abhreviations used in this report

“the Company” Impala Partnership Limited

“the Administrators” Zelf Hussain and Robert Jonathan Hunt and Mark Shires (to
19 August 2013)

“the Bank” Lloyds Bank Plc

“Lettings” Intro Homes {Lettngs) Limited

“IABG”™ The Insolvency Act 1986

“IRBS”™ The Insolvency Rules 1986

“Sch B1 1A86" Schedule B1 of the Insoivency Act 1986

“Proposals” Admmistrators’ statement of proposals

Impala Partmership Limited - in Adnurnistrahon
Joint administrators’ progress report for the period ended 31 July 2013




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report for the six months
ended 31 July 2013

Introduction

In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86™), the Joint Administrators (“the
Admumistrators™) write to provide creditors with details of the progress of the Administration of Impala
Partnership Limited (“the Company”) since our previous report dated 26 February 2013

We are required to prowvide certain statutory information pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) (a) to (d) IR86, which
is included 1n Section 2 of this report.

Progress and outstanding issues

Book debt repayment

The Company has a debtor balance of approximately £220,000 with Intro Homes (Lettings) Limited
(“Lettings™), a related group company that 1s not 1n an insolvency process To date, £210,107 has been
collected and we expeet to receive the final balance from Lethings within the next two to three months.

Changes in Office Holder

As you may be aware, Mark Shires, one of the previous admimstrators has left the firm. An application
was made to the Court to facilttate the removal of Marck Shires. The application was granted and,
consequently, Mark Shires was removed as administrator wath effect from 19 August 2013. Mark Shires
will be released from all hability in respect of hus conduct as admimstrator with effeet from 28 days from
the date of this report. Creditors have 28 days from receipt of this notice to apply to Court to vary or
discharge this order of the Court.

Corporation tax

To date a tax return for the Company for the penod ending 30 September 2012 has been submatted to
HM Revenue and Customs (“HMRC™).

Once the final tax returns have been submitted, the Admimstrators will seek their agreement of the tax
computations with HMRC in order that the Administratton can be brought to an end.

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the Administration for the six months to 31 July 2013 1s set
out in sechon 3 to this report

Expenses statement

A statement of the expenses ncurred but not yet paid by the Adminustrators 1n the penod 1 February
2013 to 31 July 2013 15 included at Section 4

The statement does not include any potential tax habilities that may be payable as an expense of the
Admunistration in due course Any amounts due n respect of this will depend on the position at the end of
the tax accounting perod

Impala Partnership Limited - in Adnmunistration
Jownt adrmimistrators’ progress report for the period ended 31 July 2013



1. Joint Administrators’ progress report for the six months
ended 31 July 2013

Administrators' remuneration

As there will be no distribution to unsecured creditors, and the preferential creditors have been paid in
full, the Company’s secured creditor, Lloyds Bank Plc (“the Bank™), 1s responsible for authorising our
fees and certain expenses The Bank has therefore approved fees on a time cost basis

We have incurred time costs of £20,674 1n the period 1 February 2013 to 31 July 2013. This compnises
75 hours at an average hourly rate of £276 79 An analysis of these costs can be found at Section 5.

To date remuneration of £174,452 (plus VAT) has been approved and drawn in respect of ime costs
incurred for the penod to 30 September 2012

The Admimistrators will haise with the secured creditor regarding further fee approval.
Outcome for creditors

Secured creditor
The Company’s secured creditor has received distributions to date totalling £140,000 from the
Company The Bank will ultimately suffer a shortfall of approximately £2,749,000 in relation to its
overall lending across all group companies.

Preferential creditors

The company's preferential creditors have been paid in full; this payment is reflected in the attached
receipts and payments account.

Unsecured creditors

The Admimstrators do not anticipate that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a distnbution
to the Company’s unsecured creditors.

Creditors' rights

Creditors can find information on their nghts regarding admintstrators’ remuneration, onhne at the
followmng address.

~ i Vi i - - -

admimstrators-fees-final. pdf
Alternatively, a copy can be provided free of charge by telephoning Kelly Lyons on 0113 289 4006

Extension of the Administration

The Administration of the Company was due to end on 1 October 2012 however 1t was extended by
consent of the Company'’s secured creditor to 31 March 2012 A further extension was approved by the
Court until 31 March 2013

As the final debt had not yet been collected and as there were a number of statutory matters to complete
prior to closure of the Admimstration, the Administrators made a further appheation to Court to extend

the Admunmistration for a penod of 12 months The Court approved the extension and the Admimstration
1s now due to end on 31 March 2014

Impala Partnershtp Limuted - in Admmistration
Jownt admrnistrators’ progress report for the perod ended 31 July 2013




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report for the six months
ended 31 July 2013

We consider that our outstanding matters will be dealt with within the Admimstration process and that
once completed, dissolution 1s the most appropnate exit route for the Company.

Next report

The Administrators’ next repoit to creditors will be at the earlier of the conclusion of the Administration
or 1n approximately six months

Should you have any queries please contact my colleague Kelly Lyons, on 0113 289 4006

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

1f Hussain
Joint Admunistrator

Zelf Hussent und Robert Jonathan Hunt n e been appotnted as jout adminsstrators of impala Partnership Limnuted to manage s afforrs,
business and property as ifs agenss without personal hababty Both are heensed 1 the Umited Kingdom s act as msoheacy praciinoniers by the
wistitute of Chartered Accountants iy England and Wales

The joint addmunisirators are Datg Controllers of personal data as defined bv the Data Prorecnion Act 1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will
uct as Duta Processor on their smstructinns Personal data w d} be kept secure and processed pniv for matters relating 1o the admumistranion,

Impala Partnership Lymated - m Admanistration
Jownt admamistrators’ progress report for the period ended 31 July 2013



2. Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court
Court Number 7954 of 2010

Full name; Impala Partnership Limited
Trading name: Impala Partaership Limited
Registered number: 04804985
Hegistered address: Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP
Company directors: James Martin Storer, Peter Thornby Taylor, Phullip Artbur
Cleas er, Robert Stephen Lidgate
iompany secretary: James Martin Storer
f:::mh:;?ings held by the directors and James Marun Storer - £84,570 Ordinary B Shares, Peter

Thornby Taylor - 98,105 Ordinary B Shares, Phul Arthur
Cleaver — 14,912 Ordinary A Shares, Rebert Stephen Lidgate
- 11,184 Ordinary B Shares

Date of the Adnunistration appointment:

1 October 2010

Adrmimstrators’ names and addresses:

Zetf Hussawn and Robert Jonathan Hunt of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside,
Loudon SE1 2RT from 1 October 2010 to present

Edward Mark Shires of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7
More Londoa, Riverside, London, SE1 2RT from 1 October
2010 10 19 Aupust 2013

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address:

The directors of the Company, Caspian House, The
Watesfroat, Elstreg Road, Elstree, Hertfordshire WD6 2BS

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Achieving a better result for the Company’s crechtors as a
whole than would be hikely if the Company were wound up
{without first being 10 Admunistration)

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Pursuant to paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bi to the
Insohvency Act 1986 1t 13 specified that {a) the functions to
be exeroised by the Joint Admmnistrators are all functions
which the Joint Admimstrators will require 1n relation to
their appointmeat, (b) the functions which are required to be
exercised by the Joint Admimistrators in relabron to therr
appomtment will he exercised by whicheser Jount
Admimstrator 1s more available and /or best qualified to
exercise such function, and 1n certain cases by all of them,
and (c} the Jount Admnistrators of Impala Partnership
Limited, Edward Mark Shires, Zelf Hussain and Robert
Jonathan Hunt of PacewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More
London Roverside, London SE1 2RT, shall have the power to
act join and severally and will exerasse zfl of their functions
jomntly and severally

Details of any extensions of the inihal period
of appointment:

The secured and preferential creditors granted an extension
to the Admunistration until 31 March 2012 The Court
granted two further extensions of the Admimstrahicn to 33
March 2019 and 31 March 2014 respectvely

Proposed end of the Admumistration:

to apply to court under Section 176A(5) 1A86:

Dissolution
Estumnated dividend for unsecured creditors: Nil
Estimated valves of the prescribed part and Nil
the company’s net property:
Whether and why the Administrators intend Nfa

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulations an Insoh ency Proceedings
apples to this Administrahon and the proceedings are main
proceedings

Impala Partnership Limited - in Admimstratbion
Jomnt admuustrators’ progress report for the pertod ended 31 July 2013




3. Receipts and payments account

tmpals Partnership Limited - In Administration
Administratore’ abstract of receipta and payments account

Dircctors’ Statement Total from Total from Total from
of Aftalrs tOctober 201010  t February 2013 10 10ctaber 2010 to
IJannary 2013 Jiduly 2013 31July 2013
£ € E 4
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
Deferred conuderauon from share sake 293 200 09 . 201,100 og
interew 1,086 Go BoB Bz 1,804 B2
- 214 186 09 Hodl 82 295 194 01
COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Legal fees and dbursements 15,213 89 1,450 39 20,704.38
Insuronce 813333 - 8a2333
Bank charges - 19 00 19 00
Consultancy cosis 1 346 65 - 1,446 65
Counc tax rales 227 043 127 04
Ground reni 549 00 - 589 oo
26,599 N 31510 40 P10 40
DISTRIBUTION TO SECURED CREDITOR 140,000 U0 - 140,000 00
- BALANCE OF FIXED CHARGE FUNDS 67,786 18 - 3,701 6% "1.12‘.‘.‘.&
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
Buok debis 148 270 go 14,817 00 210,107 00
108,270 aa t1 B97 0o 210,107 00
COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Adoudutratac fes 16,368 06 58,083 47 174,452 59
Mall redirection 167 95 - 15
116,536 o1 58,084.47 174.62048
- BALANCE OF FLOATING CHARGE FUNDS $1,733 99 {48,247 .47) _;5,486._5:
Proferentinl ereditors & 790 39 - 6 790 39
VAT CONTROL ACCOUNT 6,502 00 12,395 92 38,097 92
TOTAL BALANCE AT BANK 116,22 78 {63,945 06) 53,783 72

Impala Partnership Lumited - 1n Admumstration

Joint adruristratoers’ progress report for the period ended 31 July 2013



4. Statement of expenses

Impala Partnership Limited - In Administration
Admimistrators'statement of expenses

Unpaid
Unpaid expenses Incurredin this Paid 1in this| expensesas

as at 1 February
Category 2013 period period at 31July
2013
£ E £ £
Legal fees and disbursements 4,490 87 - 4,490 87 -
Banh charges 20 00 - 20 00 -
Office holders' fees 86,242 62 20,673 65 58,084 47 48,831 Bo
Total 90,753.49 20,673.65 62,595 34 48,831.80

* Please note that this schedule provides an estimate of expenses incurred Any balance that
remains unpaid as al the date of this report 1s yet to be finahsed and may therefore be subject to

adjustments before final pay ment

Impala Partnership Lirmted - in Admmistration

Joint adrunistrators’ progress report for the perwod ended 31 July 2013



S. Analysis of the Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2
disbursements

Hourly charge-out rates

The charge-out rates applicable to this case are set out below.

Administrators’ staff Specialist
Effective from Effective from departments
Grade 1 July 2012 1July 2013 £/hour
£/hour £/hour
Partner 540 555 1,035
Director 450 465 1,035
Semor Manager 395 405 B26
Manager 310 320 520
Senior Assoclate - qualified 233 240 390
Senior Associate — unqualfied 172 177 -
Associate 146 152 165
Support staff 80 82 120

Specialist departments within our firm (such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions) may charge a small
number of hours if and when we require their expert advice. Such specialists’ rates do vary but the figures
above provide an indication of the maximum rate per hour

All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretanal staff) charge time directly
to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged Each grade of staff 1s allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time Work undertaken by cashiers, support and
secretarial staff is charged for separately and is not included in the hourly rates charged by partners or other
members of staff Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carmed out on the assignment 1n six Mmnute
units The minimum time chargeable 15 three minutes (ie 0 5unus).

Disbursements

The table below shows the approved policy for charging the different categones of expenses, together with
the costs incurred in the perod.

Category| Policy E
1 All disbursements not falling under Category 2 are recharged at cost 62 46
2 Photocopying - At 5 pence per sheet coped, only charged for circulars to _

creditors and other bulk copying
Mileage - At a maxamum of 67 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 81 pence per

2 mule (over 2,000¢¢) N
Total for the period 62.46
Total for the case (to 31 July 2013) 1,122.58

The dishursements incurred in the previous period have been paid, as shown on the enclosed receipts and
payments account

Impala Parmersiup Lunited  in Admuoustration
Jowmt Adonnistrators’ progress report for the pertod o 31 Julv 2013



5. Analysis of the Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2

disbursements

Legal and other professional firms

The following table lists the professional firms instructed in this case.

Service provided in the period

Name of firm /
organisation

Reason selected

Basis of fees

Legal senvices and adwvice Dundas and Wilson Expertise and prior Teme costs plus
LLP knowledge expenses
Fiie storage Iron Mountain Firmwide service Contract rates
provider to PwC

The Admimstrators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisers expenence and ability to perform

this type of woerk, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with

them

Impata Parmershup Luntted- in Admuustration

Jount Admmnstraiors’ progress report for the pertod 10 31 Juh 2017




£107 dfp (£ o1 pouad ay) sof uodas ssaidoid  sicipystunupy nirof

uoHDASTUNUPY Ut -pamury diyssauung pyothuj

oty S9 o6t ors 9Tg SECY1 SEo't 151 8100ds -
4] 441 obe otk Sob Sgb 111 ADUD oS LT -
Jnoy sod sxed 1o afanyy 1wassn)
[ee vazEze | (6 Ll ] 1m0y ]
[as o19'zoz | [og z¥e ] €307 Atunuur 1t §0 piemtop JyRnoaq |
e | losever | e )1 s e
6l9LE Sy tig'ox 69 PL ol o St £y 69 6 St S o9 £ o1 0 oa € oF L19TIQa4 t wod) potsad 3y Jo3 [0
00 Tt ow Ly oo - - ot o - wrapaod anmgnl €1
_ - - | - - - - $30M JuswIEDdde Jud] Bt
. N . L - . . s odurg]
£E 18 orgir'g gt - ag T 11 3] ¥ - ar o - n_aaniﬁztu.&n-
€9 gt ot Lyo's of4 < $ho oo e So't og1 00 1 ssutidoma pue Amymeiglo
o8 152 obrége'l 9g et oF O o9 ¥ §5 61 oE 11 oot 22111 wod/ oroddeoy Junsodaylg
€L g1t of-rio'e oxé h SE+ ordr ko Kmina ) pue Sutlunoxay|.
. - - 5 - - SUOT NG LIPS W (RS 0PI G
e . - - . suondpssam|s
o0 Ll og 9Tk 061 d o6t - sEasv| b
- - . - - - - Jugprag €
[ 17 1% 1 S6°Lat 690 o - 630 vetinaErapyl e
Ly S6Y ol 6Lo's orr of 0 1o olo gz o og'o . oot Butuny § L¥a0ag]e
3 k]
yma Lm0y oo m L 1009 {3I0L IPHTIRAE HNERoY  powy  nivany SDEvoEy 20035101 LTy AnwudEse Jo Padsy
Weaday UG 0TI

groz {mp 1£ 01 £xr0% Aranigoy t woay persad M 303 Msoy dwn Jo sisifeuy

SIUIWISINGSIP 2 A108318) PUE UOHRISUNUIAI SI0)RIISTUTWIPY Y] JO SISA[eUY *S



